## RAPID CITY AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION RESOLUTION #2022-01

ENDORSEMENT OF TARGETS FOR SAFETY PERFORMANCE MEASURES ESTABLISHED BY SDDOT.

WHEREAS, the Executive Policy Committee (EPC) of the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has been designated by the Governor of the State of South Dakota as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) responsible, together with the State, for the comprehensive, continuing, and cooperative transportation planning process for the Rapid City Metropolitan Planning Area;

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration published a final rule (23 CFR Part 490) requiring States to set targets for various performance measures by May 20, 2018;

WHEREAS, the South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT) has established the following targets for Safety Performance Measures in 2023:

- Number of Fatalities: <122.7</p>
- Number of Serious Injuries: <635.9
- Fatality Rate: <1.20 per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled</p>
- Serious Injury Rate: <6.220 per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled</li>
- Total Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries: <40.0</p>

WHEREAS, the SDDOT coordinated the establishment of Safety Performance Measure targets with the MPO; and

WHEREAS, the SDDOT has officially adopted the performance measure targets for South Dakota.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

- 1. That the MPO has agreed to support SDDOT's adopted Safety Performance Measure targets.
- 2. That the MPO will plan and program projects that contribute to the accomplishment of said targets.

Dated this 8th day of September, 2022.

	ATTEST:
Larry Larson, Chair	Vicki Fisher, Executive Director
Rapid City Area MPO	Rapid City Area MPO